John J. Marty

MONROE-NEW GLARUS — Mr. John J. Marty, age 81, of Monroe, WI, passed away at his home on Friday, February 9, 2001. He was born September 18, 1919, in Mt. Pleasant Township, Green County, the son of Fritz and Emma (Walzer) Marty. He grew up in the Monticello area and attended the Silver School. John married Betty Golaxson in 1944. In 1969 he was united in marriage to the former Lenore Figy. John farmed south of Monroe and was a self-employed painter until retiring. He was a member of the Swiss United Church of Christ, New Glarus.

He is survived by: His wife, Lenore of Monroe, WI; a son, Jerry W. (Elena) Marty of Chantilly, VA; 2 daughters, Judith Siegel of



Madison, WI, and Karen (Donald) Rule of Monroe, WI; 2 step-sons, Gary (Janet) Figy of Monticello, Wl, and Dwayne (Barb) Figy of DeForest, Wl; a step-daughter, Merida (Dan) Baker of Monticello, WI; A brother, Edward Marty of San Juan Capistrano, CA; 3 sisters, Frances Minor of Yorba Linda, CA, Ruth (Charles) Mansfield of Lake Tahoe, CA, Hilda Nay of Lake Tahoe, CA; 11 grandchildren and several great-grandchildren.

He was preceded in death by his parents and three brothers, Fritz, Ernest and David.

Funeral services will be held on Tuesday, February 13, 2001, at 11:00 AM. at the Swiss United Church of Christ, New Glarus, WI. The Rev. Marlea Waber officiating with burial in the Swiss Church Cemetery, New Glarus, Wl. .

Relatives and friends may call from 4:00 PM. until 8:00 PM. Monday, February 12, 2001, at the Zentner-Beal Funeral Home, 29 6th Avenue, New Glarus, Wl.

A memorial fund has been established in his name.